## **BILL NO. 18-156**

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI AND THE LEE'S SUMMIT R-VII SCHOOL DISTRICT FOR SCHOOL RESOURCE OFFICERS IN THE DISTRICT'S SCHOOLS.

WHEREAS, the City and the Lee's Summit R-VII School District ("District") believe that employing police officers within District's schools as "School Resource Officers" ("SROs") promotes the community's desire to provide the safest and highest quality educational opportunities in a caring and safe environment; and,

WHEREAS, the City and the District previously entered into an intergovernmental agreement dated January 9, 2012, to define their relationship regarding use of the City's police officers as SROs for District buildings; and,

WHEREAS, the City and the District desire to update their agreement describing the scope of services to be provided by SROs and the cost of those services; and,

WHEREAS, an intergovernmental agreement is needed to define the scope of services of the SROs.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

SECTION 1. That the City Council of the City of Lee's Summit hereby approves and authorizes the execution, by the Mayor, of an intergovernmental agreement by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri and the Lee's Summit R-VII School District for School Resource Officers ("SROs"), which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION 2. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED	by	the	City	Council , 2018.	of	the	City	of	Lee's	Summit,	Missouri,	this	 day
									— Ma	yor <i>Williai</i>	m A. Baird		
ATTEST:													
City Clerk	., Tr	isha i	Fowle	er Arcuri	_								

of

## **BILL NO. 18-156**

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this	day of	, 2018.	
	Mayor William A. Baird		
ATTEST:			
City Clerk, Tris <i>ha Fowler Arcuri</i>			
APPROVED AS TO FORM:			
Chief Counsel of Public Safety Beth Murano			